NOTICE

Missing Royalty Owner

The Oil and Gas Act, C.C.S.M., Chap. 034 (Section 214)

Tundra Oil & Gas Limited has made an application under Section 214 of The Oil and Gas Act for an order of the Minister of Growth Enterprise and Trade authorizing, on behalf of the royalty owner, for drilling and production in the following spacing units:

Legal Subdivision 3, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM Legal Subdivision 4, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM Legal Subdivision 5, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM Legal Subdivision 6, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM Legal Subdivision 11, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM Legal Subdivision 12, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM Legal Subdivision 13, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM Legal Subdivision 13, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM Legal Subdivision 14, Section 17, Township 9, Range 28 WPM

The mineral rights in the W/2 of Section 17-9-28 WPM, held by Tundra Oil & Gas Limited, excepts out that portion of the W¹/₂ taken for Railway Plan 219 BLTO. Tundra Oil & Gas Limited has been unable to ascertain the royalty owner under that portion taken for the railway and as a result, Tundra Oil & Gas Limited has applied to the Minister under Section 214 of The Oil and Gas Act for an order authorizing on behalf of the Royalty Owner.

The minister may make an order authorizing drilling and production on behalf of the Missing Royalty Owner after publishing this notice of the application provided the Minister is satisfied that the Royalty Owner cannot be ascertained or found.

If you have information regarding the whereabouts of the identity and location of any royalty owners, please contact Angela Hiebert prior to September 19, 2018, as follows:

Angela Hiebert Crown Oil & Gas Rights Clerk Petroleum Branch Manitoba Growth, Enterprise and Trade 360 – 1395 Ellice Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R3G 3P2

Phone: 204-945-6578 Fax: 204-945-0586 Email: angela.hiebert@gov.mb.ca

